

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/27/2020 8:00 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96873-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

SHANNON B. BLAKE,

Petitioner.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

William R. Maurer
WSBA No. 25451
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
600 University St., Suite 1730
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 957-1300

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

ISSUE OF CONCERN TO AMICUS..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. As Written, Washington’s Possession Statute Violates Due Process 2

II. *Cleppe*’s Affirmative Defense Violates Due Process 5

A. The Presumption of Innocence Is a Fundamental Right Protected by the Due Process Clause..... 5

B. The Legislature May Require Defendants to Prove Affirmative Defenses, But May Not Require Defendants to Disprove Elements of the Offense 8

C. *Cleppe* Created A New Element of the Crime of Possession 10

III. This Court Should Find Section 4013 Violates Due Process, Overturn *Cleppe* and *Bradshaw*, and Permit the Legislature to Craft a Constitutional Unlawful Possession Statute 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970).....	7, 8
<i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1021, 206 L. Ed. 2d 312 (2020).....	5, 6
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225, 78 S. Ct. 240, 2 L. Ed. 2d 228 (1957).....	4
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790, 72 S. Ct. 1002, 96 L. Ed. 1302 (1952).....	6
<i>Liparota v. U.S.</i> , 471 U.S. 419, 105 S. Ct. 2084, 85 L. Ed. 2d 434 (1985).....	10
<i>Martin v. Ohio</i> , 480 U.S. 228, 107 S. Ct. 1098, 94 L. Ed. 2d 267 (1987).....	9
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1249, 197 L. Ed. 2d 611 (2017).....	8
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197, 97 S. Ct. 2319, 53 L. Ed. 2d 281 (1977).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223, 129 S. Ct. 808, 172 L. Ed. 2d 565 (2009).....	13
<i>People v. Layhew</i> , 548 N.E.2d 25 (Ill. App. Ct. 1989)	6
<i>Staples v. U.S.</i> , 511 U.S. 600, 114 S. Ct. 1793, 128 L. Ed. 2d 608 (1994)	4
<i>State v. A.M.</i> , 194 Wn.2d 33, 448 P.3d 35 (2019)	4, 10
<i>State v. Bradshaw</i> , 152 Wn.2d 528, 98 P.3d 1190 (2004).....	passim

<i>State v. Cleppe</i> , 96 Wn.2d 373, 635 P.2d 373 (1981)	passim
<i>State v. Schmeling</i> , 191 Wn. App. 795, 365 P.3d 202 (2015)	5
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 682, 203 L. Ed. 2d 11 (2019)	1
<i>U.S. v. Garrett</i> , 984 F.2d 1402 (5th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wn.2d 682, 451 P.3d 694 (2019)	13
Statutes	
RCW 69.50.4013	2
Other Authorities	
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	9
<i>Deuteronomy 19:15-20</i>	7
Henry J. Abraham, <i>The Judicial Process</i> (1993)	6
James Bradley Thayer, <i>A Preliminary Treatise on Evidence at the Common Law</i> (1898)	6, 7
James Bradley Thayer, <i>The Presumption of Innocence in Criminal Cases</i> , 6 Yale L. J. 185 (1897)	7
Rupert Cross, <i>The Golden Thread of the English Criminal Law: The Burden of Proof</i> (1976)	6
Sandra Hertzberg & Carmela Zammuto, <i>The Protection of Human Rights in the Criminal Process Under International Instruments and National Constitutions</i> (1981)	6
Scott E. Sundby, <i>The Reasonable Doubt Rule and the Meaning of Innocence</i> , 40 Hastings L. J. 457 (1988-1989)	6

Webster's New World Dictionary (2d College ed. 1984).....	3
William S. Laufer, <i>The Rhetoric of Innocence</i> , 70 Wash. L. Rev. 329 (1995).....	6
William Twining, <i>Rethinking Evidence: Exploratory Essays</i> (1990).....	6
